SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS q\%%
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: County CounsellTLMA
Code Enforcement Department May 26, 2010

SUBJECT:  Abatement of Public Nuisance [Grading Without a Permit]
Case No.: CV 08-01054 (ANSTIE)
Subject Property: 44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet;
APN: 571-080-035
District Three

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move that:

(1)  The grading without permits on the real property located at 44564 Lewis Vailey Road,
Hemet, Riverside County, California, APN: §71-080-035, be declared a public nuisance
and a violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 which does not permit grading of
more than fifty (50) cubic yards without a grading permit.

tal Concurrence

g (2) A five (5) year hold on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals be placed
; on The Property.
L. ALEXAINDRA FONG, Deputy County Counsel
(Continued) for PAMELAJ. WALLS, County Counsel
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ N/A In Current Year Budget: N/A
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ N/A Budget Adjustment: N/A
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $ N/A For Fiscal Year: N/A
SOURCE OF FUNDS: : Positions To Be ]

Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote| [_]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:
APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature Tina Grande

> Policy
X Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supetrvisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

[] Consent
[Q Consent

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem
Absent:  None Clérk ofAhe Board
Date: June 8; 2010 By &ﬁb/y&/
XC: Co. Co., CED, Prop. Owner Deputy

Dep't Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref.: - _District: 3 Agenda Nﬁmber: 9 2
Form 11 (Rev 06/2003) ATTACHMENTS FilLED °
WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD



Abatement of Public Nuisances
Case No. CV 08-01054; ANSTIE
44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet
Page Two

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Mervyn Peter Anstie, the owner of the subject real property or whoever has possession or control of
the premises, be directed to restore the unpermitted grading so as to prevent offsite drainage and
slope erosion within ninety (90) days.

If the owner or whoever has possession or control of the real property does not take the above
described action within ninety (90) days of the date of the mailing and posting of the Board's Order to
Abate, that representatives of the Code Enforcement Department are authorized to obtain the
services of a contractor, upon consent of the owner or receipt of a Court Order authorizing entry onto
the real property when necessary under applicable law, to restore the property so as to prevent offsite

. drainage and slope erosion.

The reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and an opportunity for hearing, shall be imposed as
a lien on the real property, which may be collected as a special assessment against the real property
pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Ordinance No. 725.

Upon the restoration of the property, so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope erosion, and
payment of all abatement costs assessed against the property the five (5) year hold on the issuance
of building permits and land use approvals will be lifted.

County Counsel be directed to prepare the necessary Findings of Facts and Conclusions that the
grading without a permit on the real property is declared to be in violation of Riverside County
Ordinance No. 457 and a public nuisance, and further, to prepare an Order to Abate for approval by
the Board.

JUSTIFICATION:

1.

3.

An inspection was made of the subject property by the Code Enforcement Officer on April 23, 2008.
The inspection revealed a hillside excavation and several motorcycle jumps that had been graded on
the property deviating from the natural topography in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457
(RCC Title 15). The Officer estimated that approximately five hundred eighty five (585) cubic yards of
dirt had been graded. A search of Riverside County records indicates that no current permit for
grading has been obtained. This creates a public and attractive nuisance.

Follow-up inspections on December 16, 2008, October 21, 2009, January 13, 2010, March 9, 2010
and April 13, 2010, revealed that the property continues to be in violation of Riverside County
Ordinance No. 457.

Staff and the Code Enforcement Department have complied with the notice requirements set forth in
the appropriate laws of this jurisdiction pertaining to the administrative abatement proceedings for
grading without a permit. '
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
IN RE ABATEMENT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE ) CASE NO. CV 08-01054
[GRADING WITHOUT PERMITS] APN: 571- )
080-035; 44564 LEWIS VALLEY ROAD, ) DECLARATION OF OFFICER
HEMET, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATEOF ) BRETT POLLARD
CALIFORNIA; MERVYN PETER ANSTIE, )
OWNER. ) [R.C.O. Nos. 457 (RCC Title 15) and 725
)  (RCC Title 1) and Board of Supervisors Policy
) F-6]

I, Brett Pollard, declare that the facts set forth below are personally known to me except to the
extent that certain information is based on information and belief that I believe to be true, and if called
as a witness, I could and would competently testify thereto under oath:

1. I am currently employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department as a
Code Enforcement Officer. My current official duties as a Code Enforcement Officer include inspecting
property for violations and enforcement of the provisions of Riverside County Ordinances.

2. Based on information and belief that I believe to be true, on April 23, 2008, Code
Enforcement Officers Welch and Ross conducted an initial inspection of the real property described as
44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet, Riverside County, California and further described as Assessor’s
Parcel Number 571-080-035 (hereinafter referred to as “THE PROPERTY™”). A true and correct copy of
a Thomas Brothers map indicating the location of THE PROPERTY is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”
and incorporated herein by reference.

3l A review of County records and documents disclosed that THE PROPERTY is owned by
Mervyn Peter Anstie (hereinafter referred as “OWNER”). A certified copy of the County Equalized
Assessment Roll for the year 2009-2010 and County Geographic Information System (“GIS”) report are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “B.”

4. Based upon the Lot Book Report issued by RZ Title Service on January 14, 2010, it is
determined that no other parties potentially hold a legal interest in THE PROPERTY. A true and correct
copy of the Lot Book Report and additional documentation are attached hereto and incorporated herein
as Exhibit “C.”

5. Based on information and belief that I believe to be true, on April 23, 2008, Code

Enforcement Officers Welch and Ross went to THE PROPERTY to conduct an inspection regarding

OFFICER DECLARATION 1
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alleged illegal grading without a permit. THE PROPERTY was open and accessible. Officer Welch
observed a motorcycle track had been built over an eight and one-half (8 2) acre area and consisted of
approximately 72 burms, jumps and pits. The Officer also observed a hillside excavation. Officer
Welch noted that the area is a Preserve Area with 100% conservation, which was posted within one-half
(1/2) mile of the site. Using the pacing method, Officer Welch measured approximately five hundred
eighty-five (585) cubic yards of dirt had been graded. Officer Welch determined that THE PROPERTY
constituted a public nuisance in violation of the provisions set forth in Riverside County Ordinance
(“RCO”) No 457, Section 4, Subdivision (J)(2), as codified in Riverside County Code (“RCC”) Title 15.

6. I am informed and believe and thereon allege that on May 2, 2008, Officer Welch spoke
with Devon Mitchell at his office. Ms. Mitchell stated that she represented KTM, Inc., who sponsored
OWNER’S son, Max Anstie and would be assisting OWNER in clearing the violation. Officer Welch
and Ms. Mitchell discussed the violation and how to clear the violation.

7. On May 5, 2008, a Notice of Violation was mailed to OWNER by certified mail, return
receipt requested.

8. I am informed and believe and thereon allege that on June 2, 2008, Officer Welch spoke
with Devon Mitchell by telephone. Ms. Mitchell stated that a restoration permit had been obtained.

9. I am informed and believe and thereon allege that on December 16, 2008, Officer Ryder
conducted a follow up inspection of THE PROPERTY. THE PROPERTY was open and accessible and
Officer Ryder noted that THE PROPERTY was unchanged from the previous inspection. Officer Ryder
knocked at the residence and was met by OWNER’S son, Max Anstie who informed the officer that his
father was not home. Officer Ryder left a business card and asked OWNER to call him. Later in the
day, OWNER telephoned Officer Ryder and discussed that the restoration permit had expired and the
need to get the permit back to issued status and follow through with the plan regarding this matter.

10. [ am informed and believe and thereon allege that on March 11, 2009, Officer Ryder
conducted a search of Land Management System (“LMS”) records for a restoration permit on THE
PROPERTY and noted that the permit had been extended to May 28, 2009.

11. On October 21, 2009, January 13, 2010 and March 9, 2010, I conducted follow up
inspections of THE PROPERTY. During each inspection, THE PROPERTY was open and accessible
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with no signs restricting access. I observed that the motorcycle track remained on THE PROPERTY in
violation of RCO No. 457. I conducted an LMS search and found no BHR permit or any other permits
pertaining to THE PROPERTY. On March 9, 2010, I posted a Notice of Violation (RCO No. 457) and
exited THE PROPERTY.

12. A site plan and photographs of the unapproved grading of THE PROPERTY are attached
hereto as Exhibit “D” and incorporated herein by reference.

13.  True and correct copies of each Notice issued in this matter and other supporting
documentation are attached hereto as Exhibit “E” and incorporated herein by reference.

14. Based upon my experience, knowledge and visual observations, it is my determination
that the un-permitted graded conditions on THE PROPERTY are dangerous to the neighboring property
owners and the general public and is a public nuisance. Based upon my experience, knowledge and
visual observations, it is my determination that the un-permitted grading on THE PROPERTY is in
excess of fifty (50) cubic yards and was done without a permit and is therefore in violation of Riverside
County Ordinance No. 457 (RCC Title 15). Under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725 (RCC Chapter
1.16), any condition caused, maintained or permitted to exist in violation of any of the provisions of
county land use ordinances, including Riverside County Ordinance No. 457, is declared unlawful and a
public nuisance that may be abated consistent with the procedures provided for in Riverside County
Ordinance No. 725, or in any other manner provided by law.

15. A Notice of Non-Compliance was recorded in the Office of the County Recorder, County
of Riverside, State of California, on February 14, 2008, as Instrument Number 2008-0073607, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “F”.

16. A review of County records revealed no application for an assessment permit or grading
permit on file for THE PROPERTY.

17. A subsequent inspection on April 13, 2010, revealed that THE PROPERTY remained in
violation of RCO No. 457 (RCC Title 15) due to the grading without permits.

18. On April 12, 2010, the second notice — “Notice to Correct County Ordinance Violations
and Abate Public Nuisance” providing notification of the Board of Supervisors’ hearing scheduled for

June 8, 2010, as required by Riverside County Ordinance No. 725, was mailed to OWNER by certified
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mail, return receipt requested and on April 13, 2010, was posted on THE PROPERTY. True and correct
copies of the notice, returned receipt cards, together with the proof of service, and the affidavit of
posting of notices are attached hereto as Exhibit “G” and incorporated herein by reference.

19. The complete restoration or remediation of THE PROPERTY affected by the unapproved
grading is required to bring THE PROPERTY into compliance with RCO No. 457 (RCC Title 15).

20. Accordingly, the following findings and conclusions are recommended:

(a) the grading without permits on THE PROPERTY be deemed and declared a
public nuisance; and

(b) that a five year hold on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals be
placed on THE PROPERTY;

(c) the OWNER or whoever has possession or control of THE PROPERTY be
required to restore the unpermitted grading on THE PROPERTY so as to prevent offsite drainage and
slope erosion in accordance with the provisions of all applicable County ordinances, including but not
limited to RCO No. 457 (RCC Title 15) within ninety days of the Board’s Order to Abate Nuisance;

(d) that if THE PROPERTY is not restored so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope
erosion within ninety days of the Board’s Order to Abate Nuisance, the County will retain a county
approved contractor to reclaim THE PROPERTY so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope erosion;

(e) that upon restoration of THE PROPERTY, so as to prevent offsite drainage and
slope erosion, and payment of all abatement costs, the five year hold on the issuance of building permits

and land use approvals will be released; and
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§3) that reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and opportunity for hearing, shall
be imposed as a lien on THE PROPERTY, which may be collected as a special assessment against THE
PROPERTY pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 457
and 725.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct.

Executed this léﬂ' day of Aﬁ'ﬂ, , 2010 at ,‘/' ‘{ KﬂE—m , California.

~

BRETT POLLARD
Code Enforcement Officer
Code Enforcement Department

OFFICER DECLARATION 5
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Assessment Roll

Assessment Roll For the 2009-2010 Tax Year as of January 1,2009
Assessment #57_{03_0_935-3

Parcel # 571080035-3

Assessee:

Mail Name:
Mail Address:
City, State Zip:

Real Property Use Code:
Base Year

Conveyance Number:
Conveyance (mm/yy):
PUI:

TRA:

Taxability Code:
Assessment Description:
ID Data:

Situs Address:

Land
Structure
Full Value

ANSTIE MERVYN PETER
MERAVES COTTAGE
NEWTOWN NEWBURY

BERKSHIRE ENGLAND
RG209DL O

AM

Total Net

2005 |  View Parcel Map

0195624

3/2004

M020011

71-300

0-00

SKYLINER, SKYLINE, 2005
SEE ASSESSOR MAPS

44564 LEWIS VALLEY RD
HEMET CA 92544

This must be inred to be a
“CERTIFIED ffl?OP“_(f_

i hereby certify. the foregeing st urnen‘t 10
which this stamp has been affixed consisting

of __1 _pageg to be a full, true and
carrect copy of the originai on file and

of record in my office.

?ﬁwu NN

Assessor - County Clerk - Recorder

County of Riverside, State of California

s FEB L7200

Ceﬁific_;fiér\ musﬁ)}:— .i-n—-r_ed_to be a
“CERTIFIED COPY”

EXHIBIT NO.

http://assessmentroll/Assessment.asp?PAGE=1#571080035-3

Page 1 of 1

B

137,793
114,875
252,668

252,668

2/17/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 1 of 5

RIVERSIDE COUNTY GIS

Selected parcel(s):
571-080-035

*IMPORTANT*

Maps and data are to be used for reference purposes only. Map features are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering
standards. The County of Riverside makes no warranty or guarantee as to the content (the source is often third party), accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the data provided, and assumes no legal responsibility for the information contained on this map. Any use of this product with
respect to accuracy and precision shall be the sole responsibility of the user.

STANDARD WITH PERMITS REPORT

APNs
571-080-035-3

OWNER NAME / ADDRESS
MERVYN PETER ANSTIE

44564 LEWIS VALLEY RD
HEMET, CA. 92544

MAILING ADDRESS
(SEE OWNER)

2~
(SEE SITUS) EXHIBIT NO. B

http://www?3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 2/2/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 2 of 5

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS NOT AVAILABLE

LOT SIZE
RECORDED LOT SIZE IS 40 ACRES

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
NO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AVAILABLE

THOMAS BROS. MAPS PAGE/GRID
PAGE: 932 GRID: C3, C4, D3, D4

CITY BOUNDARY/SPHERE
NOT WITHIN A CITY

NOT WITHIN A CITY SPHERE

NO ANNEXATION DATE AVAILABLE
NO LAFCO CASE # AVAILABLE

NO PROPOSALS

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
NOT IN THE MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY

INDIAN TRIBAL LAND
NOT IN A TRIBAL LAND

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT (ORD. 813)

JEFF STONE, DISTRICT 3

TOWNSHIP/RANGE
T7SR1E SEC 16

ELEVATION RANGE
2476/2676 FEET

PREVIOUS APN
571-080-028

PLANNING

LAND USE DESIGNATIONS
Zoning not consistent with the General Plan.
RM

AREA PLAN (RCIP)

REMAP

GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAYS
NOT IN A GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAY AREA

GENERAL PLAN POLICY AREAS
NONE

ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS (ORD. 348)
R-R

SPECIFIC PLANS
NOT WITHIN A SPECIFIC PLAN

ZONING OVERLAYS
NOT IN A ZONING OVERLAY

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 2/2/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 3 of 5

NOT IN AN AGRICULTURE PRESERVE

REDEVELOPMENT AREAS
NOT IN A REDEVELOPMENT AREA

AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREAS
NOT IN AN AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA

AIRPORT COMPATIBLITY ZONES
NOT IN AN AIRPORT COMPATIBILTY ZONE

ENVIRONMENTAL

CVMSHCP (COACHELLA VALLEY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CONSERVATION AREA
NOT IN A CONSERVATION AREA

CVMSHCP FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREAS
NOT IN A FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREA

WRMSHCP (WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CELL GROUP
\%

WRMSHCP CELL NUMBER
6063
6064

HANS/ERP (HABITAT ACQUISITION AND NEGOTIATION STRATEGY/EXPEDITED REVIEW PROCESS)
00866

FIRE

HIGH FIRE AREA (ORD. 787)

IN HIGH FIRE AREA - Grading And Building Permit Applications Require Fire Dept Clearance Prior To Permit Issuance.

FIRE RESPONSIBILITY AREAS
STATE RESPONSE AREA

DEVELOPMENT FEES

CVMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 875)
NOT WITHIN THE COACHELLA VALLEY MSHCP FEE AREA

WRMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 810)

IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE MSHCP FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

ROAD & BRIDGE DISTRICT
NOT IN A DISTRICT

EASTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 673)
NOT WITHIN THE EASTERN TUMF FEE AREA

WESTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 824)
NOT WITHIN THE WESTERN TUMF FEE AREA

DIF (DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE AREA ORD. 659)
REMAP

SKR FEE AREA (STEPHEN'S KANGAROO RAT ORD. 663.10)

NOT WITHIN A FEE AREA

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 2/2/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 4 of 5

NOT IN A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA

TRANSPORTATION

CIRCULATION ELEMENT ULTIMATE RIGHT-OF-WAY
NOT IN A CIRCULATION ELEMENT RIGHT-OF-WAY

ROAD BOOK PAGE
161

CETAP (COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSPORTATION ACCEPTABILITY PROCESS) CORRIDORS
NOT IN A CETAP CORRIDOR.

HYDROLOGY

ELOOD PLAIN REVIEW
NOT REQUIRED.

WATER DISTRICT
DATA NOT AVAILABLE

ELOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

WATERSHED
SANTA MARGARITA

GEOLOGIC

FAULT ZONE
NOT IN A FAULT ZONE

FAULTS
NOT WITHIN A 1/2 MILE OF A FAULT

LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL

NO POTENTIAL FOR LIQUEFACTION EXISTS

SUBSIDENCE
NOT IN A SUBSIDENCE AREA

PALEONTOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY

LOW POTENTIAL.

FOLLOWING A LITERATURE SEARCH, RECORDS CHECK AND A FIELD SURVEY, AREAS MAY BE DETERMINED BY A QUALIFIED
VERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGIST AS HAVING LOW POTENTIAL FOR CONTAINING SIGNIFICANT PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES
SUBJECT TO ADVERSE IMPACTS.

MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOL DISTRICT
HEMET UNIFIED

COMMUNITIES
SAGE

COUNTY SERVICE AREA
NOT IN A COUNTY SERVICE AREA.

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 2/2/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 5 of 5

LIGHTING (ORD. 655)

ZONE A, 14.36 MILES FROM MT. PALOMAR OBSERVATORY

2000 CENSUS TRACT
044402

TAX RATE AREAS

071-300

+ COUNTY FREE LIBRARY

* COUNTY STRUCTURE FIRE PROTECTION
» COUNTY WASTE RESOURCE MGMT DIST
* CSA 152

*« CSA 153

» ELS MURRIETA ANZA RESOURCE CONS
» FLOOD CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

* FLOOD CONTROL ZONE 7

* GENERAL

* GENERAL PURPOSE

* HEMET UNIFIED SCHOOL

* MT SAN JACINTO JUNIOR COLLEGE

» RIV CO REG PARK & OPEN SPACE

 RIV. CO. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

* VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM HOSP DIST

* VALLEY WIDE REC & PARK

SPECIAL NOTES
NO SPECIAL NOTES

CODE COMPLAINTS
Case # Description Start Date
CV0801054 ABATEMENT Jan. 31, 2008

BUILDING PERMITS

Case # Description | Status
BMR054820 MH ON PERM FOUDATION SPA 20-6F IFlNAL
BMR050052 SITE PREP FOR 'NEW MH JFINAL
BEL051762 ELECTRIC TO WELL VOID
BHR080172 GRADING RESTORATION ASSESSMENT NORESPNS
BMR054821 MH INSTALLATION/PF 1484 SQFT FINAL

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERMITS

Case # Description Status
EHS057462 NOT AVAILABLE APPLIED
EHW050825 NOT AVAILABLE APPLIED
|EHWD41050 |NOT AVAILABLE APPLIED
|EHWO051121 |NOT AVAILABLE APPLIED
|EHS054971 INOT AVAILABLE APPLIED
|EHS040751 INOT AVAILABLE APPLIED
PLANNING PERMITS
Case # Description Status
MT061758 COC05945 PAID
COC05945 CHANGED TO CONDITIONAL COC FOR (1) PARCEL FOR RES. APPROVED
MT061757 COC05945 PAID
HANS00866 SFR - 100% CONSERVATION DESCRIBED APPROVED

REPORT PRINTED ON...Tue Feb 02 16:14:25 2010

http://www?3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 2/2/2010



INVOICE

Order Number: 21141

Order Date: 1/14/2010

Customer Information:

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT
4080 Lemon Street
Riverside, CA 92501

Attn: Brent Steele
REF: CV08-01054/Anna Vasquez

IN RE: ANSTIE, MERVYN PETER

Acct No. 1044

44564 Lewis Valley Road
Hemet, CA 92544

Product and/or Service ordered for Property known as:

DESCRIPTION:
_ Lot Book Re_port - _
TOTAL DUE:

_ FEE:
$114.00
$114.00

Payment due upon receipt. Please remit to:

RZ Title Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609

EXHIBIT NO. &

Page 1 of 1



P.O. Box 1193

Whittier, CA 90609
Tine Tel # (562) 325-8351
SeRVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Lot Book Report

Customer:

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT

4080 Lemon Street

Riverside CA 92501
Attn: Brent Steele

Reference: CV08-01054/Anna Vasquez
IN RE: ANSTIE, MERVYN PETER

Property Address: 44564 Lewis Valley Road
Hemet

Assessor's Parcel No.: 571-080-035-3

Assessments:

Land Value:
Improvement Value:
Exemption Value:
Total Value:

Order Number: 21 1 41

Order Date: 1/14/2010
Dated as of: 1/21/2010
County Name: Riverside

FEE(s):
Report:  $114.00

CA 92544

$137,793.00
$114,875.00

$0.00
$252,668.00

Tax Information

Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Total Annual Tax $2,778.52

Status: Paid through 06/30/2010
Property Vesting

The last recorded document transferring title of said

property

Dated 02/11/2004

Recorded 03/19/2004

Page 1 of 3



P.O.Box 1193

: Whittier, CA 90609 .
Chgy ;’m.s Tel # (562) 325-8351 Order Number: 21141
~ ERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV08-01054/Anna
Document No. 2004-0195624
D.T.T. $132.00
Grantor Efrain Antonio Selva and Maria T. Selva, husband and
wife as joint tenants

Grantee Mervyn Peter Anstie, an unmarried man

Deeds of Trust

No Deeds of Trust of Record

Additional Information

Document Type Conditional Certificate of Compliance No. 5945

Document No. 2005-0401992

Recorded 05/20/2005

Document Type Notice of Manufactured Home (Mobilehome) or
Commercial Coach, Installation on a Foundation System

Document No. 2006-0250876

Recorded 04/07/2006

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by County of Riverside Department of Code Enforcement

In the matter of the property of Mervyn Peter Anstie

Case No. CV08-01054

Recorded 02/14/2008

Document No. 2008-0073607

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by County of Riverside Department of Code Enforcement

In the matter of the property of Mervyn Peter Anstie

Case No. CVv08-01055

Recorded 02/14/2008

Document No. 2008-0073608

Legal Description
THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS LOCATED IN AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Page 2 of 3



P.O. Box 1193

Ting %Tigi(esrég)%%fgg; Order Number: 21141
Sweace  Fay# (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV08-01054/Anna

THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SAN
BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING
TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF.

SAID LAND IS SHOWN AS PARCEL 4 AS SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 57, PAGES 33 OF RECORD OF
SURVEY, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

Page 3 of 3
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] DOC u# 2004-01593624
ORANGE COAST TITLE co' 03/19/2004 08:00AQ Fae:23.00
RECORDING REQUESTED BY Page 1 of 3 Doe T Tax Paid
Recorded in Official Records

County of Riverside

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Gary L. Orse

MERVYN PETER ANSTIE Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

MERAVES COTTAGE

NEWTOWN NEWBURY

BERKSHIRE ENGLAND, RG 209 DL ,
T ._.hﬁ % u PAGE SIZE ba P[Oﬂ NOCOR SMF MSC.
S (| | ¥ v
»/— / hJ >
o i L {//K?
(—-— A R L corY LONG REFUND NCHG ‘g
;‘-{\ A.P.N.: 571-080-035 TRA #: 071300 Order No.: R-237076-1 Escrow Number: 2-1243
~ GRANT DEED Z% T

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(s) DECLARE(s) THAT DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS: COUNTY $132.00 -.._C__B__

X1 computed on full value of property conveyed, or
)2 computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale,
] unincorporated area; [ ] City of _, and

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
EFRAIN ANTONIO SELVA and MARIA T. SELVA, husband and wife as joint tenants

hereby GRANT(S) to MERVYN PETER ANSTIE, an unmarried man

the following described property in the incorporated area, County of Riverside State of California;

THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIPS 7 SOUTH,
RANGE 1 EAST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF.

EXCEPT THEREFROM ALL OIL, GAS, MINERALS AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS, BELOW A DEPTH OF
500 FEET, WITHOUT THE RIGHT OF SURFACE ENTRY, AS RESERVED AND/OR GRANTED IN THE
DOCUMENTS RECORDED JUN 28, 1938, IN BOOK 380, PAGES 278, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

SAID LAND IS SHOWN AS PARCEL 4 AS SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 57, PAGES 33 OF RECORD OF
SURVEY, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

GRANT DEED CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Mail Tax Statements to: SAME AS ABOVE or Address Noted Below

| Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2004 00195624 Page 1 of 3



A.P.N.: 571-080-035

CONTINUATION OF GRANT DEED
s

7 s
RATN ANTONIO SELVA ARIA T. SELVA

Document Date: _February 11, 2004

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)Ss
COUNTY OF SSerscelo ) ‘ '1‘ r E -
On before me, (Gﬂ? > 2 W)ﬁf‘f _700 b,t(
personally appeared 2 = b & b

personally known o me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the pem;n(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my_hand and official seal.

Signawre \(\\.\.J\L‘;\ j LQA‘%

This area for official notarial seal.

[ Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2004 00195624 Page 2 of 3



GARY L. ORSO
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER

NOTARY CLARITY

Recorder

P.O.Box 751

Riverside, CA 92502-075]
(909 486-7000

htyszéviverside asrellir e, com

Under the provisions of Government Code 27361.7, | certify under the penalty of perjury
that the notary seal on the document to which this statement is attached reads as

follows:

Name of Notary: \/ Wwian ?\@K:)

Commission #: ‘%%q \['\

Place of Execution: PLD?[\ S (LQJ

Date Commission Expires: \h}r\ QH \ Ob

Date: % UW

s RO

Patti Allen for Orange Coast Title Company

ACR 186P-AS4REDQ (Est. 05/2003)

L

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2004 00195624 Page 3 of 3



DOC . 2Z2005-0401992
85/20/2005 08:00R Fee:NC

: RECORDING REQUESTED BY Page 1 of 3 —
FIVERSIDEICOUNTY -

Larry W. Uard
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

JHHSN RECSADES; SSHRNTO J0C O O  A A
RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
M [ U PAGE Si2e DA PCOR NOCOR SME MiSC.
WILL CALL B E
No fee, Section 6103 Government Code / v LC
Benefit of Riverside County Planning Department A R | S Jutove |inenro | hoo | B
APN 571-080-035
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NO. 5945 J C
(Section 21.2, Ordinance No. 460) LC

| certify that | have reviewed the following described real property and have determined that its division on
APPROVED DEED RECORDED MARCH 19, 2004 does not comply with the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act
and Riverside County land division ordinance that were applicable at that time. The following condition(s) is/are to be
fulfilled and implemented prior to subsequent issuance of a permit or other grant of approval for development of the
property.

This certificate relates only to issues of compliance or noncompliance with the Subdivision Map Act and local
ordinances enacted pursuant thereto. The parcel described herein may be sold, leased, or financed without further
compliance with the Subdivision Map Act or any local ordinance enacted pursuant thereto. Development of the parcel
may require issuance of a permit or permits, or other grant or grants of approval.

The real property is located in the County of Riverside, State of California described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

Owner(s) of Record:
Mervyn Peter Anstie, an unmarried man.

Executed on May 18, 2005 at Riverside, California rm QAL@E;/D’F_/—‘ R

Mark é\a;ys. Deputy Planning Divector
Countyof Riverside Planning artment

L

| Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2005 00401992 Page 1 of 3



Col 089S
o EXroT A

The SouthEast Quarter of the NorthEast Quarter of section 16, Townships 7
South..Range 1 East, San Bernardino Base and Meridian, in the County of
Riverside, State of California, according to the official plat thereof.

2805-8481392
85-28/2805 82 : 99A
2 of 3

AU A

| Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2005 00401992 Page 2 of 3



Riverside County
Robert C. Johnson, Planning Director

By iy ﬁﬁﬁ; A

on_“Fecr /8 2005, before me Larry Ward, Assessors-
County Clefk-Recorder of the County of River ide, State of
California, personally appeared /2 72¢/ Ve

known to me to be an authorized agengfor the Plasfing
Department of Said County of Riverside and the person whose
name is subscribed to within instrument and acknowledged to
me that she executed the same as such authorized agent.

State of California
County of Riverside

Y:Procedures/Recordings/Letter.doc

2685-0481992
85,26-2065 88:00A
3 of B3

AR O

= Public Record
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

NAME
County of Riverside
STREET H
Building & Safety Dept.
ADDREss 4080 Lemon S?y o g}t
CiTY, P. O. Box 1605
f::;i Riverside, CA 92501

ol Coall

DOC # 2006-0250876

’ L 04/07/2006 08:00A Fee:NC
Page 1 of 2
Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W. Ward
Assessar, County Clerk & Recorder

(VAR O

PIELEJI_S_IZ'EA%_DL_!_EOLFNEOR |] SMF/{l MIS_C:’ 1

! 7 Tom

COPY | LONG | REFUND | Nowe | exam

LI_H .7Jli

A R L

NOTICE OF MANUFACTURED HOME (MOBILEHOME) OR COMMERCIAL COACH,
INSTALLATION ON A FOUNDATION SYSTEM

&

ﬂk_m, im ﬁ_fc_nc éﬂs-h'e.
REAL PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR LOCAL AGENCY ISSUING MIT ond CER ATE OF WP‘QN‘C\?
23S N lamstock L0 Lemon St 2™ o,
MAILING AODRESS MAILING ADDRESS
Mg A Q%6S vevsiofe iversh CH F2s0/
CiTy COoOuN STATE 2P CITY COUNTY
INSIALMTION MAILING ADDRESS, |i‘ DIFFERENT

-1 VTS 9254y
cIy COUNTY STATE ZIP

Same. one

UNIT OWNER (I olio Propevty owner, write "SAME") DEALER NAME (I not o deater sole, write “NONE")
MAILUNG ADDRESS DEALER UCENSE NO,
<y COUNTY STATE Fdl
UNIT DESCRIPTION
Jﬁtﬁ&_Hemg_Lg_. 12]06/ 200s Sky [402-CT
MANUFACTURER'S NAME

L271-0612- 4~ g/A

DATE OF MANUFACTURE MODEL ‘IAME.!NUM!ER

S6x26% %

SERIAL NUMBER(S)

REAL PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER _&0 80 = D 7>§

FPEX992960/9429¢ |
INSIGNIA/LABEL NUmbBER(s)

LENGTH X WIDTH

ocAo

WHITE—County Recorder CANARY—MCD

HCD FORM 433(A) Rev. 8/9)

PINK—Agplicant GOLDENROD—Buildinp Dept.

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2006 00250876

Page 1 of 2




MANUFACTURED HOME (MOBILEHOME) OR COMMERCIAL COACH
INSTALLATION ON A-FOUNDATION SYSTEM
HCD FORM 433(A) 8/91

The original and three (3) copies of this form are to be completed with all available information at the time
a building permit is issued for the installation of a manufactured home {mobilehome) or a commercial
coach on a foundation system pursuant to Section 1 8551 of the Health and Safety Code.

After the installation has been completed, and on the same day the certificate of occupancy has been
issued, the local building department shall record this form {completed in full) with the local county recorder.

Upon recordation, the local building department shall transmit a completed copy of this form (green copy),
a copy of the certificate of occupancy, fees collected in the amount of $11 per transportable section, and (if
unit currently titled as personal property) all applicable titles, certificates, license plates or decals to:

Department of Housing and Community Development
Division of Codes and Standards

Manufactured Housing Section

Post Office Box 31

Sacramento, CA 95801 (916) 445-3338

Users who may have gquestions or need additional information, instructional materials, or reporting forms,
regarding foundation system installation requirements or reporting procedures, should contact the
Manufactured Housing Section at the address or telephone number shown above.

RE-250876

L

[

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2006 00250876 Page 2 of 2




When recorded please mail to:
Mail Stop 5155 DOC # 2008-0073607
02/14/2008 28:09R Fee:NC
Page 1 of 1

Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry U. Ward
Rssessor, County Clerk & Recorder

AEEE RN

o[ M

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE for UNAPPROVED GRADING 030

In the matter of the Property of )
Mervyn Peter Anstie Case No.: CV08-01054

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State of
California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457, Section 4, (RCC
Title 15) described as grading without approval from the Department of Building and Safety. Such proceedings are based upon the
noncompliance of such real property, located at 44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet, CA, and more particularly described as Assessment
Parcel No. 571-080-035 and having a legal description of 40.00 Acres M/L in Por NE Y% of Sec 16 T7S RI1E with the requirements of
Ordinance No.457, Section 4, (RCC Title 15).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violation to avoid further action by the County of Riverside, which
may include remediation or restoration to abate the public nuisance or other remedies available to the department by a court of competent
jurisdiction. Any costs incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys’
fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code
Enforcement Department, 39493 Los Alamos Road, Murrieta, CA 92563; Attention: Code Enforcement Officer Keith Ross (951) 600-6140.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax
deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these
proceedings.

NOTICE OF FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant tc Riverside County Ordinance 457.96 Section 4, 3306.03 the Department of Building and
Safety may place a five year hold on the issuance of related building permits and land use approvals for this property. Any property owner
agprieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the County of Riverside Board of Supervisors.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT

,  Commission # 1538387
H Notary Public - Califomia £

2 ’{{ ) Riverside County By:
S
55 My Comm, Explres Mar 12, 2009/ Slocum
Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of Riverside)

On OJ'Z 0 Q[ 0§ before me, Elizabeth B. Ross, Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Slocum, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey
executed the same in his/het/theif authorized capacityfies}, and that by histhet7thett signaturg(e) on the instrument the person{s)sor the entity
upon behalf of which the person(sy-acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ot B flon

i : Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2008 00073607 Page 1 of 1



When recorded please mail to: Dbc
Mail Stop 5155 # 2008-
92/14/2008 o8 :aa;? %Zes.,?cﬁa
Recorded Page 1 of 1

in Official R
County of Rwers.td:cards

Rssesso Lal'ry W, uar‘d

O i

M

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE . &o 030

In the matter of the Property of )

Mervyn Peter Anstie Case No. CV08-01055

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State of
California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 348, Sec. 5.1, (RCC
Title 17.16.010) described as Illegal Land Use-Motocross Track. Such proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such real
property, located at 44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet, CA, and more particularly described as Assessor's Parcel Number 571-080-035
and having a legal description of 40.00 Acres M/L in Por NE % of Sec 16 T7S RIE. Records of Riverside County, with the
requirements of Ordinance No. 348, Sec. 5.1, {(RCC Title 17.16.010).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs incurred by the County,
including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys' fees, may become a lien on the
property. Further details reparding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code Enforcement Department,
39493 Los Alamos Road, Murrieta, CA 92563; Attention Code Enforcement Officer Keith Ross (951) 600-6140.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a
tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by
these proceedings.

ELIZABETH B, ROSS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Commission # 1558387 DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT
Notary fublic - Cafltomia £

By 7/%

WArKSlocum
Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California )
County of Riverside )

On D 10 6[ D& before me, Elizabeth B. Ross, Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Siocum, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are”subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in histher/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/thefr signature(s) on the instrument the
person(sY, or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

| Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2008 00073608 Page 1 of 1
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PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE CV0801054

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: Site in progress of being graded. Found by Officer

S Stoll

1’501

3
EXHIBIT NO. )




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE CV0801054

R Welch PHOTO #  NOTES: Original posting by Officer K. Ross

A
EXHIBIT NO. D




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE CV0801054

R Welch # NOTES: (This picture is from there web site). Panoramic view from
dwelling on the hill 1 of 3 This is a protected habitat species area, non disturbance.

= o

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: 2 of 3

EXHIBIT NO. Dg




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE CV0801054

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES:

AT N

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: East side of track in reserve area

EXHIBITNO. D




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE CV0801054

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES:20f5

]
EXHIBIT NO. |)




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE CV0801054

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: 3015

R Welch PHOTO #  NOTES:40f5 showing excuvation

;
EXHIBIT NO. __D__

-




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE CV0801054

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: Hillside excuvation for track material

EXHIBIT NO. Dﬂ




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE CV0801054

EXHIBITNO. D




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE

TAKEN BY: RRyder CASE # 08 01054 DATE: 121608
LOCATION: 44564 Lewis Valley Rd. Hemet 571.080.035

PHOTO #1 NOTES: GWP — Motocross track remains — BHR080172 Expired 113008

i\
EXHIBIT NO. D




Print Code Enforcement Case Page 1 of 3

Code Enforcement Case: CV0801054
Printed on: 02/02/2010
fmo g raphs

L ) P i ek

~img001024.jpg - 10/02/2009

\L
EXHIBIT NO. ’D

—

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=185773&type=0 2/2/2010



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 2 of 3

B Pollard 102109 030.jpg - 10/21/2009

EXHIBIT NO. U'7

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=185773&type=0 2/2/2010



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 3 of 3
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Code Enforcement Department JOHN BOYD

County Of Riverside M Ercre AT
Murrieta District Office BRIAN BLACK
39493 Los Alamos Road, Suite A STEVE BLOOMQUIST
Murrieta, California 92563 JAVIES P MONROE
(951) 600-6140 — Fax (951) 600-6190 DIVISION MANAGERS
Jay E. Ormr
DIRECTOR
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
For
UNAPPROVED GRADING
February 05, 2008
Mervyn Peter Anstie
Meraves Cottage
Newtown Newbury
Berkshire England RG209DL

Re: Case No.: CV08-01054

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet,
California, Assessor's Parcel Number 571-080-035, is in violation of Riverside County Ordinance 457 (RCC Title 15.12),
relating to grading without approval by the Department of Building and Safety.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1. Providing complete restoration or remediation of the property affected by the unapproved grading.

YOU MUST COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE NO LATER THAN MARCH 05, 2008. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL
RESULT IN CRIMINAL, ADMINISTRATIVE, OR CIVIL ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU
INCLUDING PENALTIES, RESTORATION, OR REMEDIATION OF THE ILLEGAL GRADING BY THE COUNTY
AND ALL COSTS INCURRED BY THE COUNTY MAY BE IMPOSED AS A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT AND/ OR
LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Ordinance 457.96 Section 4, Subdivision 3306.03 allows for the Department of
Building and Safety to place a five year flag on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals for
property that has been graded without approval or permits. Any property owner aggrieved by this decision will
have the right to appeal to the County of Riverside Board of Supervisors.

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Notice of Non-Compliance will be recorded against the affected
property.

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at the conclusion of this case you will receive a summary of
administrative costs associated with the processing of this violation at an hourly rate of $109.00 as determined by the
County of Riverside Board of Supervisors. You will have the right to object to these charges by filing a request for
hearing with the Department of Building and Safety within 10 days of the service of the summary of charges pursuant to
Section 1.16.080 of Riverside County Code.

Ao ozt

Keith Ross, Cod\En ent Officer

EXHIBIT NO. E

BOA.05 — Code Enforcement 10.07



PROOYF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
Case No. CV(08-01054

L, the undersigned, say [ am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the age of
18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address 39493 Los Alamos Road,
Murrieta, CA 92563.

I am readily familiar with our department's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with
the United States Postal Service. Correspondence is deposited with the United States Postal Service on the same day

in the ordinary course of business.

That on the 5th day of February, 2008 I served a copy of the papers to which this proof of service is attached, entitled:

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
RCC 15.12
(GRADING WITHOUT PERMIT-MOTOCROSS TRACK)
And Illegal Grading Notification Letter

by depositing a copy thereof in an envelope for deposit in the United States Postal Service via Certified Mail, return
receipt requested, and addressed as follows:

Mervyn Peter Anstie
44564 Lewis Valley Road
Hemet, CA 92544

Mervyn Peter Anstie
Meraves Cottage

Newtown Newbury
Berkshire England RG209DL

The envelope was sealed and placed for collection and mailing at MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA, on the same date
following the ordinary business practices.

I certify under penalty of perjury according to the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed this 5th of February, 2008 at MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA.

Elizabeth Ross, Code Enforcement Aide

Article Number: 70071490000450190090, 70071490000450190106

[
EXHIBIT NO. E




U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.c

Postage | $

Centified Fee

A B Postmark
eturn Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required) Here

Restricted Dellvery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Mervyn Peter Anstie
44564 Lewis Valley Road
Hemet, CA 92544
CV08-01054 KR

2007 1490 D004 5019 0090

g UL, ALUTUS oo

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® C._ .eteitems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature” / =
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X / L7 O Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse [ Addresses

.

so that we can return the card to you. B. R rihted N % Dali
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 4+  / A “': amer sy Date of Dallvery
or on the front if space permits. P oV i (-’{ J

D. Is deliVery addreet d

1. Article Addressed to:

@\ If YES, enter delivery below: _ CNo
- >
Mervyn Peter Anstie "g}\ o <2 )
44564 Lewis Valley Road s -
v ¢ S 15
CV08-01054 KR = fq—é? [ Retun Repelpt for Merchandise
Y7z, sl _Ocob.
] 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 1 Yes
2 At e oy 7007 1470 0004 5013 0090
PS Fornt 3811, February 2004 Domestic Returmn Recelpt 102505-02-M-1540 |

EXHIBIT NO. E- =




U.S. Postal Serv A
CERﬂFEDRMUJMRECHPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information Vvisit our website at WWW.USps.comy,

Postage | $

Certifled Foe

Retum Recelpt Fee
(Endorsement Required) Here

Restricted Dalivery Fee
(Endorsoman Hequired)

Mervyn Peter Anstile
Meraves Cottage
Newtown Newbury

Berkshire England RG209DL
CV08-01054 KR

7007 1490 0004 SO 010k

EXHIBIT NO. E




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

‘ | CASE No: 0 [[B PTBE9Y
THE FROPERTY AT i‘f""‘gw“f L] W VALIEY Qﬁ e D H-0F0 - g S

WAS INSPECTER BY OFFICER: &£ awﬁﬁ : D *%}{’, _on %A ar @gg}fg’g@m,

ANDY FOUNRD T BE IN VIGLATION OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODEE TAS FOLLOWS:

<w& HAR040

e yavd sale. Limitad 3 oyaeg f} [7252.036 AT EHIN
(RO 599 ;
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Code Enforcement Department
County Of Rivergide
Murrieta - Hemet District Office
43950 E. Acacia, Suite A
Hemet, Califomia 82544
(9513 791-3800 - Fax {951) 7913606

Jdohn Boyd
DIRECTOR

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES

Case Mo.: CV08.01054

I, B, Poliard, hereby deciare:

1. lam employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business
address is:

County of Riverside
Code Enforcement Department
furrieta Office (District 3)

39493 Los Alamos Road, Suite &
Murrieta, CA 92563

2. Thaton March 9, 2010 at {1:12am., | securely and conspicuously posted a NOTICE of
VIOLATION for RCC15.12.020 Unapproved Grading/Clearing{motorcycle track] at the
property described as;

Property Address: 44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet, CA 92844
Assessor's Parcel Rumber: 571-080-038
| declare under the penally of perjury that the foregoing is true and coract.

Executed on 030910 at Murrieta, California

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

I H Az
By: of i1 ¥/ 1 Len

B. Pollard 574 Code Enforcefment Officer

AFFOS - Unde Braforeemwnt 10,07

EXHIBITNO, E°




When recorded please mail to:

Mail Stop 5155 DOC # 2008-0073607

02/14/2008 08:00A Fee:NC
Page 1 of 1
Recorded in 0fficial Records
County of Riverside

Wi

Assessor, County Clerk

AR

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE for UNAPPROVED GRADING 030 |

In the matter of the Property of )
Mervyn Peter Anstie Case No.: CV08-01054

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State of
California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457, Section 4, (RCC
Title 15) described as grading without approval from the Department of Building and Safety. Such proceedings are based upon the
noncompliance of such real property, located at 44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet, CA, and more particularly described as Assessment
Parcel No. 571-080-035 and having a legal description of 40.00 Acres M/L in Por NE Y% of Sec 16 T7S R1E with the requirements of
Ordinance No.457, Section 4, (RCC Title 15).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violation to avoid further action by the County of Riverside, which
may include remediation or restoration to abate the public nuisance or other remedies available to the department by a court of competent
jurisdiction. Any costs incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys’
fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code
Enforcement Department, 39493 Los Alamos Road, Murrieta, CA 92563; Attention: Code Enforcement Officer Keith Ross (951) 600-6140,

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax
deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these
proceedings.

NOTICE OF FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to Riverside County Ordinance 457.96 Section 4, 3306.03 the Department of Building and
Safety may place a five year hold on the issuance of related building permits and land use approvals for this property. Any property owner
aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the County of Riverside Board of Supervisors.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

ELIZABETH B. ROSS DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT

Commission # 1558387 o
Notary Public - California £

Riverside County i By:
My Comm. Explres Mar 12, 2009 ‘Bﬁ‘fk Slocum
Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of Riverside)

On 0 'L[ Ol (o § before me, Elizabeth B. Ross, Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Slocum, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey
executed the same in his/her/theif authorized capacitygies}], and that by his/ker/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s);or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(syacted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Z&Tcwq B fon EXHIBIT NO. F

+




D AMELA L WALLS OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
County Counsel COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Principal Deputy

KATHERINE A. LIND 3960 ORANGE STREET, 5™ FLOOR

RIVERSIDE, CA 92501
TELEPHONE: 951/955-6300
FAX: 951/955-6322 & 955-6363

April 12, 2010

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS
AND ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

TO: Owners and Interested Parties Case No.: CV 08-01054
(See Attached Proof of Service APN: 571-080-035; ANSTIE
and Notice List) Property: 44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing will be held before the Riverside County Board of Supervisors pursuant to Riverside County
Ordinance Nos. 457 (RCC Title 15) and 725 (RCC Title 1) to consider the abatement of the grading without permits located on the SUBJECT
PROPERTY described as 44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet, Riverside County, California, and more particularly described as Assessor’s
Parcel Number 571-080-035.

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED as owner of the SUBJECT PROPERTY, to appear at this hearing to show cause why the SUBJECT
PROPERTY should not be condemned as a public nuisance and be abated by demonstrating compliance with a restoration assessment from
Riverside County Department of Building and Safety or by complete restoration/remediation of the un-permitted grading so as to return the
SUBJECT PROPERTY to its previous natural condition. Additionally, notice is hereby given that Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 allows
for the Department of Building and Safety to place a five year flag on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals for property that
has been graded without approval or permits. The Code Enforcement Department will request that the five year flag be placed on the SUBJECT
PROPERTY at the hearing.

SAID HEARING will be held on Tuesday, June 8, 2010, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room, County Administrative Center, 4080
Lemon Street, 1% Floor Annex, Riverside, California at which time and place pertinent evidence will be received and/or testimony from all
concerned parties will be heard. Failure to appear on your behalf will result in the exclusion of your testimony, and facts as known to the Code
Enforcement Department (“Department’) will be presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration and deliberation in this matter.

Please be advised that the costs already accrued in this case, including but not limited to, enforcement and investigation costs, are
recoverable by the Department, as allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725. The Department may seek recovery of such costs
from the property owner(s) which may result in a special assessment lien against the SUBJECT PROPERTY. Additionally, should the
Department abate the property, the costs associated therewith, as well as all abatement costs allowed under Riverside County Ordinance
No. 725 (RCC Title 1), will be sought from the property owner(s) and/or may result in a special assessment lien against the property.

You are encouraged to contact Supervising Code Enforcement Officer Hector Viray at 957-600-6140 or the undersigned prior to the
hearing. Please meet the undersigned and Ken King, Senior Code Enforcement Officer, at 8:30 a.m. on the day of the hearing in the
lobby of the 1* floor annex in front of the Clerk of the Board’s Office to discuss the case.

PAMELA J. WALLS
Riverside County Counsel

%r}’\lbfr}/“’)

JULI{ 4. JARVI Y
Deputy/County Counsel

EXHIBIT NO. 6




NOTICE LIST

Subject Property: 44564 Lewis Valley Road, Hemet
Case No.: CV 08-01054 APN: 571-080-035; District 3

MERVYN PETER ANSTIE [Via Federal Express]
MERAVES COTTAGE

NEWTOWN NEWBURY

BERKSHIRE ENGLAND RG209DL

MERVYN PETER ANSTIE [Via Certified Mail]

44564 LEWIS VALLEY RD.
HEMET, CA 92544

EXHIBIT NO.

62
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- Espanol | Customer Support | FedEx Locations §Search Go
b
Yga
Fed:
Package/Envelope Freight Expeadited Office/Print Services 3
Ship » Track » Manage » Business Solutions »
Printer-Friendly Get Link Help

Detailed Results

|—Enter tracking number -

Detailed Resuits ] Notifications I

Tracking no.: 793439625887 Select time format: 12H | 24H E-mail notifications

Delivered A ERRE AN TEANE AT
Iniliated Picked up In transit >

Delivered
Signed for by: ANSTIE

Shipment Dates Destination

Ship date @ Apr 12, 2010 BERKSHIRE ENGLAND GB

Delivery date (@ Apr 14, 2010 11:50 AM Proof of Delivery @

Shipment Facts Help

Service type Priority Envelope Delivered to Receptionist/Front Desk

Weight 1.0 Ibs/.5 kg Reference CV 08-01054; APN: 571-080-035
Shipment Travel History Help
Select time zone: | Local Scan Time |

All shipment travel activity is displayed in local time for the location

Date/Time Activity Location Details
Apr 14, 2010 11:50 AM Delivered BERKSHIRE ENGLAND GB

Apr 14, 2010 7:03 AM At local FedEx facility SWINDON GB

Apr 13, 2010 8:20 PM In transit STANSTED GB Package available for clearance
Apr 13, 2010 8:20 PM Int'l shipment release STANSTED GB

Apr 13, 2010 8:20 PM At dest sort facility STANSTED GB

Apr 13, 2010 3:55 AM In transit MEMPHIS, TN

Apr 13, 2010 2:04 AM Departed FedEx location MEMPHIS, TN

Apr 13,2010 12:49 AM Arrived at FedEx location MEMPHIS, TN

Apr 12, 2010 6:45 PM Left FedEx origin facility ONTARIO, CA

Apr 12, 2010 5:14 PM Picked up ONTARIO, CA

Apr 12, 2010 4:34 PM Shipment information sent to FedEx

Global Home | Small Busingss Center | Service Info | About FedEx | Investor Relations | Careers | fedex com Terms of Use | Privacy Policy | Site Map
This site is protected by copyright and trademark laws under US and International law. All rights reserved. © 1995- 2010 FedEx
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NOTICE LIST

Subject Property: 44564 Lewis Valley Road, P_Ierpet
Case No.: CV 08-01054 APN: 571-080-035; District 3

CERTIFIED MAIL.
Office of County Counsel

3960 Orange Street, 5th Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

7009 3410 0000 1317 ky4ao

MERVYN PETER ANSTIE
44564 LEWIS VALLEY RD.

EXHIBIT NO. 6 t
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PROOF OF SERVICE VIA FACSIMILE
CV08-01054

I, the undersigned, say that [ am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the county of
Riverside, over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business
address is: 3960 Orange Street, Fifth Floor, Riverside, CA 92501-3611.

That on April 12, 2010, I served a copy of the following listed documents:

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS
AND ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

by delivering a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope(s) addressed as follows:
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED NOTICE LIST

[J FIRST CLASS MAIL. I am “readily familiar” with this office’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U. S. Postal Service on that
same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business. I
am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or
postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

X] OVERNIGHT MAIL. I am “readily familiar” with this office’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for overnight mailing. Under that practice, it would be deposited in a box or facility
regularly maintained by the express service carrier in an envelope or package designated by the express
service carrier in the ordinary course of business.

X] BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED. I am "readily familiar" with the office's
practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited
with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Riverside, California, in
the ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Executed on April 12, 2010, at Riverside, Califo? ﬂ
! AJ( g \M

BRENDA (/}/?EELER

6 5
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES

April 13,2010
RE CASE NO: CV0801054
I, Ariana Meza, hereby declare:

I am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is 39493 Los Alamos
Road, Suite #A, Murrieta, California 92563 .

That on 04/13/2010 at 12:13pm, I securely and conspicuously posted Notice to Correct County Ordinance Violations and
Abate Public Nuisance, Notice List and Proof of Service at the property described as:

Property Address: 44564 LEWIS VALLEY RD, HEMET

Assessor's Parcel Number: 571-080-035

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on April 13, 2010 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCEF /DEPA RTMENT

By: Ariana W&f/ﬁ:km Technician

EXHIBITNO. G

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 = FAX (951) 600-6190



